

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VOLOODYMYR KVASHUK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA SABERT LOWTHER, ESQ.
*COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PETITIONER**
BINGZI HU, ESQ.*
LOWTHER | WALKER LLC
101 MARIETTA ST., NW, STE. 3325
ATLANTA, GA 30303
(404) 496-4052
JLOWTHER@LOWTHERWALKER.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT'S OPINION IN <i>GRIFFITH</i>	6
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION IN <i>PEFFER</i>	10
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT IMPLEMENTED A HIGHLY PROBLEMATIC APPROACH.....	13
A. Generalized, Universal Treatment of All Electronic Devices in the Context of Its Nexus Analysis	13
B. Automatic Justification Premised on Unfounded Presumptions.....	15
C. Injection of the Vague, Troublesome Concept of "Cybercrime"	17
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (March 28, 2022)	1a
Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington (November 9, 2020)	28a
Minute Order Entry Denying Motion to Suppress (December 16, 2019)	40a

REHEARING ORDER

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (May 4, 2022)	41a
--	-----

OTHER DOCUMENTS

Search Warrant Affidavit (July 11, 2019)	43a
---	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , __ S.Ct. __, 2022 WL 2276808 (June 24, 2022)	5
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	15
<i>Peffer v. Stephens</i> , 880 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	14
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	5
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Gourde</i> , 440 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 867 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>United States v. King</i> , 985 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>United States v. Kvashuk</i> , 29 F.4th 1077 (9th Cir. 2022)	1, 4
<i>United States v. Kvashuk</i> , 443 F.Supp.3d 1263 (W.D. Wa. 2020)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
-----------------------------	--------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1, 4

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	4, 6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	4, 6
Sup. Ct. R. 13	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Orin S. Kerr,	
<i>Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting “Access” and “Authorization” in Computer Misuse Statutes</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1596 (2003)	17
Pew Research Center,	
<i>Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet</i> (April 7, 2021), available at https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/internet-broadband/	14
Shane Landers,	
<i>Peffer v. Stephens: Probable Cause, Searches and Seizures Within the Home, and Why Using Technology Should Not Open Your Front Door</i> , TEX. A&M L. REV. 647 (2020)	13, 14, 15
Syed Asad,	
<i>What is a Mini PC? Everything You Should Know</i> , available at https://linuxhint.com/a-mini-pc-everything-you-should-know/	16
